Similarly, each increase or decrease of 1,00,000 units offered by us would increase or decrease the net proceeds to us by approximately $1,288,000 assuming the assumed
public offering price per unit of $ 1.40 remains the same, assuming no sale of any pre-funded units after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses
payable by us.

12

   CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2020:

 • on an actual basis; and

 • on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the assumed sale of our securities in this offering and the receipt of approximately $8,895,529 in net proceeds
from the sale of such shares, based on an assumed public offering price of $1.40 per unit, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the
Nasdaq Capital Market on August 6, 2020, and assuming the sale of 7,142,856 units and no sale of any pre-funded units in this offering, after deducting
the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this information in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

 Actual As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents $   6,238,678 $ 15,134,207
Total liabilities 709,367 709,367
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, par value $.001; 30,000,000 shares authorized; 5,068,799
shares issued and outstanding on an actual basis, 12,211,655 issued and
outstanding on an as adjusted basis 5,069 12,212

Additional paid-in capital 21,653,342  30,541,728
Accumulated deficit (15,483,824) (15,483,824)

Total stockholders’ equity $  6,174,587 $  15,070,116
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $  6,883,954 $ 15,779,483

The table above is based on 5,068,799 shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2020 and excludes:

 • 1,263,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of June 30, 2020, with a weighted average exercise price of
$2.40 per share;

 • 143,587 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of June 30, 2020, with a weighted average exercise price of
$1.84 per share;

 • 125,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of June 30, 2020, with a weighted average exercise price of
$2.64 per share;

[…]

Net tangible book value per share is equal to the amount of our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock. As
of June 30, 2020, our historical net tangible book value was approximately $6.2 million, or approximately $1.22 per share of common stock.

As adjusted net tangible book value is our historical net tangible book value, after giving effect to the assumed sale by us of units in this offering at an assumed public offering
price of $1.40 per unit, based on the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on August 6, 2020, assuming no sale of any pre-funded units in
this offering and after deducting estimated underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2020,
would have been approximately $15.1 million, or approximately $1.23 per share, which excludes the common warrants to purchase shares of our common stock to be issued to
investors in this offering. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.01 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution
of approximately $0.17 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock and warrants in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed combined public offering price per unit  $1.40
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2020 $1.22
Increase in historical net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $0.01
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2020 after this offering  $1.23
Dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 0.17

If the underwriter exercises its option to purchase additional shares of common stock and/or common warrants and/or pre-funded warrants at the public offering price of $1.40
per unit (and only shares of common stock are purchased pursuant to the option), less underwriting discounts and commissions, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value after this offering would be approximately $16.5 million, or approximately $1.24 per share, and have no significant impact on dilution per share to existing shareholders
and immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $0.16 per share to investors purchasing our securities in this offering at the public offering price.

This table does not take into account further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the exercise of the warrants offered hereby or outstanding options and warrants